exchange rate of RUB 70.3375 to $1.00, the prevailing exchange rate as of December 31, 2022 (except as otherwise stated).
No representation is made that the RUB amounts could have been, or could be, converted into U.S. dollars at such rate.

Revision of Previously Issued Financial Statements

In the first quarter of 2021 the Group corrected the Dutch VAT returns of Yandex N.V. for periods beginning in 2016
through the fourth quarter of 2020. The Group revised its previously issued consolidated financial statements for the year
ended December 31, 2020 to reflect this immaterial correction together with other immaterial discrepancies identified. Refer
to Note 18 for additional information.

Reclassification

Certain reclassifications have been made to the consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2021 and сonsolidated
statements of cash flows for the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2021 to the due to the separation of certain line items in
2022.

The following table presents the impact of the reclassification on affected consolidated balance sheet line items as of
December 31, 2021:

 As of December 31, 2021

 As previously reported Reclassification After
reclassification

Selected Balance Sheet Data:  RUB RUB RUB
Sales financing receivable — 266 266
Investments in debt securities 452 (452) —
Other current assets 7,288 186 7,474
Accounts payable, accrued and other liabilities  84,495 (2,940) 81,555
Debt, current portion  — 2,940 2,940

Table of Contents

YANDEX N.V.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020, 2021 AND 2022

(in millions of Russian rubles and U.S. dollars, except share and per share data)

F-15

The following table presents the impact of the reclassifications on affected сonsolidated statements of cash flows line
items for the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2021:

2020 2021

As

previously
reported

 Reclassifications  After
reclassifications

As
previously
reported

 Reclassifications  After
reclassifications

Selected Statements of Cash Flows
Data:  RUB  RUB  RUB  RUB  RUB  RUB

Provision for expected credit losses — 865 865 — 1,249 1,249
Accounts receivable (6,333) (865) (7,198) (18,011) (1,249) (19,260)
Prepaid expenses and other assets (5,607) 5,607 — (22,405) 22,405 —
Prepaid expenses — (1,703) (1,703) — (8,344) (8,344)
Accounts payable, accrued and other
liabilities and non-income taxes payable (2,939) — (2,939) 22,835 (194) 22,641

Bank deposits and loans to customers — — — 304 (304) —
Bank deposits and liabilities — — — (194) 194 —
Other assets — (1,931) (1,931) — (3,736) (3,736)
VAT reclaimable — (1,229) (1,229) — (5,865) (5,865)
Funds receivable — (744) (744) — (3,890) (3,890)
Sales financing receivable — — — — (266) (266)
Net cash provided by operating activities  32,604  —  32,604  9,293  —  9,293

Certain Risks and Concentrations

The Group’s principal business activities, through its subsidiaries, are in the Russian Federation. The current
geopolitical situation creates critical risks for the Group and its respective operations both in Russia and internationally. In
addition, laws and regulations affecting businesses operating in the Russian Federation are subject to frequent changes, which
could impact the Group’s financial position and results of operations. A significant portion of the Group’s revenues is derived